accounting criteria as of April 1, 2016 are reflected as hedges in the Company’s results under Ind AS.

 The Company had designated various hedging relationships as cash flow hedges under the previous GAAP. On date of transition
to Ind AS, the entity had assessed that all the designated hedging relationship qualifies for hedge accounting as per Ind AS 109.
Consequently, the Company continues to apply hedge accounting on and after the date of transition to Ind AS.

 A.2.3 Classification and measurement of financial assets
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and

circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

  Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
Contd..

(Amount in Rs. Millions, unless otherwise stated)

�

Contd..

128

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent

the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

B.1 Reconciliation of equity March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016
Notes Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment c  388.65  1,102.34  1,490.99  398.03  1,109.66  1,507.69
 Investment property c  -   0.56  0.56  -   0.56  0.56
 Goodwill d  17.47  0.88  18.35  -   -   -
 Other intangible assets  d  150.26 (4.05)  146.21  253.04 (7.57)  245.47
 Intangible Assets under Development  100.28  -   100.28  13.90  -   13.90
 Financial Assets

Investments b  7,611.82  22.60  7,634.42  7,423.11  34.11  7,457.22
Other Financial Assets  58.47  -   58.47  57.78  -   57.78

 Deferred Tax Assets  h  187.91 (103.77)  84.14  187.91 (103.77)  84.14
 Other Non-Current Assets  c 1,136.43 (835.66) 300.77 1,045.10 (655.19) 389.91
 Total Non-current assets  9,651.29  182.90  9,834.19  9,378.88  377.79  9,756.67

 Current Assets
 Inventories  8.72  -   8.72  44.93  -   44.93
 Financial Assets

 Trade Receivables f, g  999.54 (147.27)  852.27  1,205.85 (80.95)  1,124.90
 Cash and Bank Balances  205.40  -   205.40  109.63  -   109.63
 Cash and Bank Balances other than above  22.87  -   22.87  25.82  -   25.82
 Other Financial Assets e, g  150.16  124.73  274.89  425.99  12.92  438.91

 Other Current Assets g  95.88  43.36  139.24  139.84  38.62  178.46
Total Current Assets  1,482.57  20.82  1,503.39  1,952.06 (29.41)  1,922.65
TOTAL ASSETS  11,133.86  203.72  11,337.58  11,330.93  348.39  11,679.32

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  331.51  -   331.51  331.01  -   331.01
Other Equity j  7,752.75 (282.74)  7,470.01  7,786.12 (310.14)  7,475.98
Share Application Money Pending Allotment  2.22  -   2.22  -   -   -
TOTAL EQUITY  8,086.48 (282.74)  7,803.74  8,117.13 (310.14)  7,806.99

LIABILITIES
 Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities

 Long-Term Borrowings  1,419.82  -   1,419.82  1,661.08  -   1,661.08
 Other Financial Liabilities  10.59  -   10.59  39.88  -   39.88

 Provisions  3.08  -   3.08  3.42  -   3.42
 1,433.49  -   1,433.49  1,704.38  -   1,704.38

 Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings  164.00  -   164.00  85.00  -   85.00
 Trade Payables d  586.51 (1.64)  584.87  766.88 (5.06)  761.82
 Other Financial Liabilities c  471.72  280.02  751.74  245.04  460.48  705.52

 Provisions  120.92  -   120.92  111.55  -   111.55
 Other Current Liabilities g  270.74  208.08  478.82  300.96  203.10  504.06

 1,613.89  486.46  2,100.35  1,509.43  658.52  2,167.95
 TOTAL  11,133.86  203.72  11,337.58  11,330.93  348.39  11,679.32

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this Note.

 Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018 Contd..
(Amount in Rs. Millions, unless otherwise stated)

�

Contd..

129

B.2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

March 31, 2017
Notes  Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations g  3,662.86  (29.63)  3,633.23
Other Income b  425.34  (11.51)  413.83
Total Revenue  4,088.20  (41.14)  4,047.06

EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed
Purchase of stock-in-trade  88.45  -   88.45
Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade  36.21  -   36.21
Employee Benefits Expenses a, e  1,482.38  2.28  1,484.66
Professional & Technical Outsourcing Expenses g  709.01 (16.30)  692.71
Finance Costs d  226.16 4.84  231.00
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses c, d  240.02 1.51  241.53
Other Expenses f, g  1,390.27 (48.88)  1,341.39

Total Expenses  4,172.50  (56.55)  4,115.95

Profit/ (Loss) before Exceptional items and Tax  (84.30)  15.41  (68.89)

Exceptional items  39.35  -  39.35

Profit before Tax  (44.95)  15.41  (29.54)
Tax expense:
- Current Tax  5.75  -  5.75
- Deferred tax  -   -  -
Profit for the period  (50.70)  15.41  (35.29)
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
a) Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset a  -   (8.48)  (8.48)
b) Fair value changes on cash flow hedges, net i  -   5.25  5.25
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  -   (3.23)  (3.23)
Total comprehensive income for the period  (50.70)  12.18  (38.52)

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this Note.
B.3 Reconciliation of cash flows

March 31, 2017
Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  315.58  (16.35)  299.23
Net cash flow from investing activities  (88.68)  6.68  (82.00)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (131.11)  -   (131.11)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 95.80 (9.68) 86.12
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 109.63  -   109.63
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 205.43 (9.68) 195.75

  Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
Contd..

(Amount in Rs. Millions, unless otherwise stated)

�

Contd..

130

B.4 Reconciliation of equity As at
Particulars March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016
Total equity (Shareholders’ funds) as per previous GAAP
(including share application money pending allotment)

8,086.48 8,117.13

Add /(Less) : Adjustment under Ind AS
Change in pattern of recognition of revenue based on identified
 performance obligations (net of related expenses)

(164.72) (164.48)

Reversal of provision recognised on trade receivables as per Expected Credit Loss (45.16) (80.95)